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PLN180361 - CUERVO (AT&T MOBILITY)

Public hearing to consider the installation of a wireless communications facility consisting of a 50-foot 

high monopole with 8 antennas, all associated transmission cables; outdoor cabinets, and fenced 

perimeter. The facility is considered ridgeline development due to its location.

Proposed Location: Pine Canyon Road, King City (APN 420-071-067-000)

Proposed CEQA Action: Categorically Exempt per section 15303 of the CEQA Guidelines

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Planning Commission:

a. Find the project is a small structure, which qualifies for a Class 3 Categorical Exemption per

Section 15303 of the CEQA Guidelines and does not meet any of the exceptions under

Section 15300.2;

b. Approve a Use Permit to allow the installation of a 50-foot high communications monopole

with 8 antennas and a supporting equipment shelter.

c. Approve a Use Permit to allow Ridgeline Development

A draft resolution, including findings and evidence, is attached for consideration (Exhibit A).

PROJECT INFORMATION:

Planning File Number: PLN180361

Owner: Cuervo (AT&T Mobility)

APN:  420-071-067-000

Agent: Tom Johnson

Plan Area: Central Salinas Valley Area Plan

Flagged and Staked: Photo-simulations Provided

SUMMARY:

The proposed project is located approximately 0.75 miles off of Pine Canyon Road on a 156.7 acre 

parcel zoned Permanent Grazing /40 acres per unit, Rural Grazing/20 acres per unit, and Low Density 

Residential / 5 acres per unit. The proposed site is within the Permanent Grazing/ 40 acres per unit 

(PG/40) zoning category, which allows wireless communication facilities with a Use Permit pursuant to 

Section 21.64.310. Therefore, the project is an allowed land use for this site. The site is currently used 

as grazing land. 

The applicant requests approval of a Use Permit to allow development of a 50-foot tall wireless 

communications facility (WCF) to provide phone and wireless internet service for AT&T customers 

along Pine Canyon Road, out Jolon Road and approximately 300 residential units within the Pine 

Canyon valley. This project is referred to as a “Wireless Local Loop” project and is backed and 
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funded by the federal government as part of a program to bring service to rural homes. Because the 

project is sited on a ridgeline and will be silhouetted against the sky when viewed from some common 

public viewing areas, the project also requires approval of a Use Permit for Ridgeline Development. 

The proposed monopole will be briefly visible to passing motorists along Pine Canyon Road, but will 

not create a substantial adverse visual impact because the topography of the surrounding area and the 

curves of the road limit view times to only a few seconds, and at 0.75 miles from Pine Canyon road 

and 50 feet tall the tower will only minimally affect views of the passing motorist.

DISCUSSION:

Setting:

The proposed site is in a Permanent Grazing property, which allows a Wireless Communications 

Facility with a Use Permit. The property contains rolling hills, and the selected location is in an existing 

flat area on top of a hill. An existing access road will provide access as needed for periodic 

maintenance. The facility will also require a walk-in storage cabinet associated equipment, a diesel 

generator and perimeter fencing of 40 feet by 40 feet. The property is in active grazing use, and the 

nearest residence is located approximately 1,900 feet from the proposed site.

This location will allow AT&T to meet its coverage objectives serving residents in the King City area 

along Pine Canyon Road and in Pine Canyon Valley. Locating the tower on a hill allows the tower to 

meet coverage objectives at only 50 feet tall. 

Alternative Locations:

Due to concerns over the visual aspect of the project’s location on a ridgeline, the applicant analyzed 

alternative locations, including three locations on the valley floor or one location on a different peak, on 

the opposite side of Pine Canyon Road. Alternative locations shown in Exhibit F and cellular coverage 

maps for these alternative monopole locations can be seen in Exhibit G. Three separate towers could 

be sited on the valley floor, with two locations within King City (Alternative Location 1 and Alternative 

Location 2) and one located along Pine Canyon Road. This would provide coverage to some of the 

intended areas along Pine Canyon Road, but it would not improve coverage for the rural residences 

located within the opposing valley in the area outlined in the red box in Exhibit F. Because this project 

is specifically designed and government funded for the purposes of serving rural residences, having this 

area remain excluded from coverage does not meet the project objectives. Alternative Location 3, a 

different ridge on the opposite side of Pine Canyon Road, was evaluated to see if acceptable coverage 

could be achieved on a less visible peak. This location improves coverage along parts of Pine Canyon 

Road, but provides only minimal coverage improvement to the rural residences in the target location 

shown in Exhibit F, which again makes this alternative not acceptable to AT&T to meet the primary 

project objective of improving coverage to these rural residences. 

Visual Resources and Ridgeline Development:

The subject site is not in a designated Visually Sensitive area. Visual simulations provided by the 

applicant show that the tower will silhouette when viewed from directly below the tower on private 

property. Staff’s site visit showed that the facility will be visible from a small section of Pine Canyon 

Road. Pine Canyon road is a public road that curves through the hills of the canyon. A passing 

motorist may look to the side and see the tower; however, this visual encounter would be brief due to 
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the curvature of the road and multiple surrounding hills which will block the view of the tower from 

most of Pine Canyon Road. Additionally, the tower will be located approximately 0.75 miles from the 

road. At 50 feet tall, this does not create a significant visual interruption of the passing motorist’s view 

of the surrounding landscape.  

Staff’s site visit included two public parks: San Antonio Park within King City and San Lorenzo 

County Park outside King City in the unincorporated area. San Antonio Park is located approximately 

2.5 miles from the proposed site. From this park, the ridgeline is visible across the street, but an 

existing tower on an adjacent peak to the proposed location could not be seen with the naked eye. 

This existing tower is located at a higher elevation than the proposed facility and could be seen using a 

telephoto lens. Staff determined the proposed facility at a lower elevation would not create an adverse 

visual impact from the park. 

San Lorenzo County Park is located approximately 2.4 miles from the proposed site and would have 

a similar, limited view of the proposed facility; however, existing tall trees and topography and 

vegetation within this park would further limit views of the ridgeline from this location.

Monterey County Code section 21.66.020 allows approval of a Use Permit for Ridgeline 

Development only if the ridgeline development, as conditioned by permit, will not create a substantially 

adverse visual impact when viewed from a common public viewing area. Based on staff’s site visit and 

visual simulations submitted by the applicant, the proposed development would not create a 

substantially adverse visual impact from any common public viewing area due to distance of the 

development from any viewing area and surrounding topography. Conditions have been incorporated 

that require non-glare color treatment, that would reduce the visual impacts in the event of 

technological advances, and that would require removal and restoration of the site in case of 

termination of use (Condition Nos. 7 and 9).

Alternative Design:

The project was originally submitted as a self-supported antenna structure, as shown in visual 

simulations in Exhibit E. The alternative monopole design (Exhibit D) was prepared on suggestion from 

staff to reduce the visual bulk of the structure and to better blend with existing telephone poles. Both 

options are available for Planning Commission consideration. Staff’s recommendation is the monopole 

design. Additional alternatives, such as stealth structures made to resemble trees, were not evaluated 

since the natural vegetation of the immediate surrounding area does not include tall trees. 

Colocation:

The applicant attempted to identify colocation alternative for the proposed facility, but no wireless 

facilities capable of colocation currently exist within the area that could provide coverage to the 

indented area. There is an existing antenna structure on the parcel adjacent to the subject site, located 

approximately 4,880 feet away on the next peak west of the proposed site, at an elevation 

approximately 400 feet higher. This tower was determined to be too far away from the coverage area 

to meet the project goal of providing coverage to the intended area. Additionally, there is not sufficient 

power available at the existing tower. The current operator uses solar power to generate power for 

their current use, which is for local wireless internet service to some surrounding residences. Expanding 

the solar footprint to serve the proposed use would require an approximately 50 square foot solar 
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The following attachments are on file with the RMA:

Exhibit A - Draft Resolution, including:

· Recommended Conditions of Approval

· Site Plan and Elevations

Exhibit B - Coverage Map

Exhibit C - Electromagnetic Energy Exposure Report

Exhibit D - Photo Simulations Monopole

Exhibit E - Photo Simulations Antenna Structure

Exhibit G - Alternative Locations Map

Exhibit H - Vicinity Map

cc: Front Counter Copy; Brandon Swanson, Interim Chief of Planning; Cuervo Holdings, Property 

Owner, AT&T Mobility, C/O Tom Johnson at TSJ Consulting, Inc.; The Open Monterey Project 

(Molly Erickson); LandWatch (Executive Director); John H. Farrow; Janet Brennan; Project File 

PLN180361
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 EXHIBIT A 
DRAFT RESOLUTION 

 
Before the Planning Commission in and for the 

County of Monterey, State of California 
 

In the matter of the application of:  
CUERVO HOLDINGS LP (AT&T MOBILITY)  
(PLN180361) 
RESOLUTION NO. ---- 
Resolution by the Monterey County Zoning 
Administrator: 

1) Finding the project categorically exempt per 
section 15303 of the California 
Environmentally Quality Act; and 

2) Approving a Use Permit to allow the 
development of a wireless 
telecommunications facility including a 50-
foot-high communications monopole with 8 
antennas, and a supporting equipment shelter 

3) Use Permit to allow ridgeline development. 
[PLN180361, Cuervo Holdings, Pine Canyon Rd, 
King City, Central Salinas Valley Area Plan (APN: 
420-071-067-000)] 

 

 
The Cuervo application (PLN180361) came on for public hearing before the Monterey 
County Planning Commission on July 10, 2019.  Having considered all the written and 
documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, oral testimony, and 
other evidence presented, the Planning Commission finds and decides as follows: 

FINDINGS 
 

    
1.  FINDING:  CONSISTENCY – The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the 

applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate 
for development. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  During the course of review of this application, the project has been 
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in: 

- the 2010 Monterey County General Plan; 
- Central Salinas Valley Area Plan 
- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21);   

No conflicts were found to exist.  No communications were received 
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies 
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents.   

  b)  The property is located .75 miles from Pine Canyon Road (Assessor’s 
Parcel Number 420-071-067-000), Central Salinas Valley Area Plan. 
The parcel has split zoning of Permanent Grazing /40 acres per unit, 
Rural Grazing/20 acres per unit, and Low Density Residential / 5 acres 
per unit. The proposed site is within the Permanent Grazing/ 40 acres 
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per unit (PG/40) zoning category, which allows wireless communication 
facilities with a Use Permit pursuant to Section 21.64.310. Therefore, 
the project is an allowed land use for this site. 

  c)  The project has been sited and designed to meet the requirements for 
wireless communications facilities specified in Section 21.64.310 (see 
Finding 7). 

  d)  The project will include 8 antennas, fourteen remote radio units, three 
surge suppression systems, and one microwave dish antenna on one 50-
foot tall steel self-support tower antenna structure. One walk in cabinet 
shelter, one GPS antenna, and one diesel generator will also be 
constructed within the 40 by 40 foot lease area.  

  e)  Pursuant to Section 21.66.010 Ridgeline Development, the project will 
not create a substantially adverse visual impact when viewed from a 
common public viewing area. (See Finding 7.) 

  f)  The project planner conducted a site inspection on November 2, 2018 to 
verify that the project on the subject parcel conforms to the plans listed 
above.   

  g)  The project was not referred a Land Use Advisory Committee (LUAC) 
for review, as one does not exist for the Central Salinas Area Plan area.   

  h)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN180361. 

    
2.  FINDING:  SITE SUITABILITY – The site is physically suitable for the use 

proposed. 
 EVIDENCE: a)  The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following 

departments and agencies: RMA- Planning, South County Fire 
Protection District, RMA-Public Works, RMA-Environmental Services, 
and the Environmental Health Bureau.  There has been no indication 
from these departments/agencies that the site is not suitable for the 
proposed development.  Conditions recommended have been 
incorporated. 

  b)  The following reports have been prepared:  
- “Phase I Cultural Assessment AT&T Mobility, LLC Facility 

Candidate ‘CCL04830’, King City, Monterey County, California” 
prepared by Helix Environmental Planning, Irvine, CA December 
5, 2018. 

- “Electromagnetic Energy (EME) Exposure Report” prepared by 
OSC Engineering, Pleasanton, CA, August 20, 2018 

The above-mentioned technical reports by outside consultants indicated 
that there are no physical or environmental constraints that would 
indicate that the site is not suitable for the use proposed.  County staff 
has independently reviewed these reports and concurs with their 
conclusions.   

  c)  Staff conducted a site inspection on November 2, 2018 to verify that the 
site is suitable for this use. 

  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN180361. 
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3.  FINDING:  HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or 
operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances of 
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, 
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the 
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to 
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general 
welfare of the County. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  The project was reviewed by RMA - Planning, South County Fire 
Protection District, RMA - Public Works, RMA-Environmental 
Services, and the Environmental Health Bureau.  The respective 
agencies have recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure 
that the project will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and 
welfare of persons either residing or working in the neighborhood.   

  b)  Necessary public facilities are available. The project will not require 
water or wastewater services and no additional facilities are required for 
this use. 

  c)  A Radio-Frequency Electromagnetic (RF-EME) Modeling Report was 
prepared for the project. The RF-EME report indicated that there are no 
physical or environmental impacts resulting from radio frequency 
emissions that would be detrimental to public health and safety. This 
report is consistent with applicable requirements of the Federal 
Communications Commission (FCC). 

  d)  Staff conducted a site inspection on November 2, 2018 to verify that the 
site is suitable for this use. 

  e)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN180361. 

    
4.  FINDING:  NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with all 

rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any 
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance.  No 
violations exist on the property.  

 EVIDENCE: a)  Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning and Building 
Services Department records and is not aware of any violations existing 
on subject property. 

  b)  Staff conducted a site inspection on November 2, 2018 and researched 
County records to assess if any violation exists on the subject property.   

  c)  The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project 
applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the proposed 
development are found in Project File PLN180361. 

    
5.  FINDING:  CEQA (Exempt): - The project is categorically exempt from 

environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to 
exist for the proposed project. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 
15303, categorically exempts the construction and location of new, 
small facilities or structures.  

  b)  The project involves the construction of a new small wireless 
telecommunications facility, measuring 50 feet tall in a 1,600 square 
foot fenced area. 
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  c)  No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review of 
the development application during a site visit on November 2, 2018. 

  d)  None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply 
to this project. The proposed project will not result in cumulative 
impacts of successive projects of the same type in the same place, is not 
located within or near a scenic highway, road, or corridor, is not located 
on a hazardous waste site, and does not involve any change to a 
historical resource.   

  e)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN180361. 
 

7. FINDING  WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES – The 
development of the proposed wireless communications facility will not 
significantly affect any designated public viewing area, scenic corridor, 
or any identified environmentally sensitive area or resources. The site is 
adequate for the proposed development of the wireless communications 
facility, and the applicant has demonstrated that it is the most adequate 
for the provision of services as required by the Federal Communications 
Commission (FCC).  The proposed wireless communication facility 
complies with all applicable requirements of Monterey County Code 
(MCC) Section 21.64.310. The subject property on which the wireless 
communication facility is to be built is in compliance with all rules and 
regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivisions, and any other 
applicable provisions of MCC, and that all zoning violation abatement 
costs, if any, have been paid. The proposed telecommunication facility 
will not create a hazard for aircraft in flight. 

 EVIDENCE: a) The project consists of development of a wireless communications 
facility consisting of a 50-foot monopole, all associated transmission 
cables, a walk-in cabinet, and a 15kw DC Diesel Standby Generator. 
The site is located .75 miles off of Pine Canyon Road, King City. 

  b) Pursuant to the requirements in MCC Section 21.64.310(C)(5) the 
County analyzed potential visual impacts which could result from the 
placement of the facility, and finds that the proposed facility will not 
create a significant visual impact from adjacent properties or roadways. 
The subject property is not in a designated Visually Sensitive area 
pursuant to MCC Title 21 (Zoning Ordinance). The proposed facility 
will be visible from adjacent properties and from Pine Canyon Road; 
however, the facility will only be visible for a short time from Pine 
Canyon Road, and will be .75 miles away from the road. At 50 feet tall, 
the facility will be barely noticeable to the average passing motorist. 
The facility may be visible looking across the street from San Antonio 
Park within King City, however, this site is 2.5 miles from the proposed 
project and the staff site visit to this location revealed it could not be 
seen with the naked eye. Using a telephoto lens, an existing tower on an 
adjacent peak was barely visible; however, the proposed tower is at a 
higher elevation than this existing tower, and thus is more visible than 
the proposed tower would be. San Lorenzo County Park is located 
approximately 2.5 miles away from the proposed site. Visibility would 
be similar from this location; however, topography and vegetation 
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further limit views of the ridgeline from this location. Conditions have 
been incorporated that require non-glare color treatment, that would 
reduce the visual impacts in the event of technological advances, and 
that would require removal and restoration of the site in case of 
termination of use (Condition Nos. 7 and 9). 

  c) Colocation opportunities were analyzed for the proposed project. There 
are no existing wireless facilities that could be used for colocation and 
meet coverage objectives. An existing antenna structure exists on the 
adjacent property, approximately 4,880 feet from the proposed tower 
location and higher in elevation by approximately 400 feet. This tower 
was determined to be too far away from the coverage objective to meet 
the project goal of providing coverage to the intended area. 
Additionally, there is no power available at the existing tower. The 
current operator uses solar power to generate power for their current 
use, which is for local wireless internet service to some surrounding 
residences. Expanding the solar footprint to serve the proposed use 
would require an approximately 50 square foot solar footprint, which is 
not feasible due to steeply sloping terrain. Additionally, the existing 
tower is not structurally suitable to accommodate the needs of the 
proposed project and would have to be replaced with a much larger 
tower to serve this use. 

  d) The project is consistent with MCC Chapter 21.86, Airport Approach 
Zoning, and does not require review by the Monterey County Airport 
Land Use Commission. This project does not affect any aircraft zones 
identified in MCC Section 21.86.050, and the proposed height is within 
the limitations outlined in MCC Section 21.86.060. 

  e) The project does not penetrate a FAR Part 77 Imaginary Surface. The 
project site is located approximately 4.5 miles (23,760 linear feet) From 
the mesa Del Rey Airport, the nearest public use airport. If deemed 
necessary by the FCC, warning lights would be located on top of the 
structure to prevent conflict with any aircraft when visibility is limited. 

  f) The project planner reviewed the project application materials and 
plans, as well as the County’s GIS database, to verify that the project on 
the subject parcel conforms to the plans listed above and that the site is 
suitable for this use. The application, plans, and supporting materials 
submitted by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning 
for the proposed development are found in Project File PLN180361. 

 
6.  FINDING:  ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES – The project, as conditioned, is 

consistent with County Standards for archaeological resources. 
 EVIDENCE: a) The project site is in an area designated as having high archaeological 

sensitivity. Per Monterey County Code Section 21.66.050, a Phase 1 
inventory report (LIB 190089) was prepared by Helix Environmental 
Planning. No records of archaeological resources were identified in the 
project vicinity and no archaeological resources were found.  

  b) The archeological report included recommendations for inadvertent 
discovery of cultural resources or human remains, which are consistent 
with Monterey County’s standard Conditions of Approval. Condition 3 and 
Condition 4 have been added. To require work to halt within 50 meters of 
the find until a qualified professional archaeologist can evaluate it if 
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archaeological or cultural resources are discovered and work to halt the 
County Coroner to be contacted if human remains are discovered. The 
Native American Heritage Commission and the most likely decedent shall 
be contacted to provide recommendations if remains are determined to be 
Native American. 

    
    

7.  FINDING:  RIDGELINE DEVELOPMENT – The project, as conditioned, is 
consistent with County Standards for Ridgeline Development. 

 EVIDENCE: a) Monterey County Code Section 21.06.950 defines ridgeline development 
as development on the crest of a hill which has the potential to create a 
silhouette or other substantially adverse impact when viewed from a 
common public viewing area. The proposed project would be visible as a 
silhouette from some locations on the crest of a hill, so the project 
represents potential ridgeline development; however, the proposed wireless 
facility will only be visible for a brief period of time from Pine Canyon 
road, and the impact will not be substantially adverse. 

  b) The proposed project is approvable pursuant to Monterey County Code 
Section 21.66.020 (Standards for Ridgeline Development), which states “A 
Use Permit for ridgeline development may be approved only if the 
following finding, based on substantial evidence, may be made: The 
ridgeline development, as conditioned by permit, will not create a 
substantially adverse visual impact when viewed from a common public 
viewing area.  

  c) The proposed facility will be visible from Pine Canyon Road; however, 
the facility will only be visible for a short time from Pine Canyon Road 
due to the rolling hill topography and the curves of the road in the 
subject area. Additionally, the facility will be 0.75 miles away from the 
road. At 50 feet tall, the facility will be barely noticeable to the average 
passing motorist.  

  d) The facility was thought to be potentially visible looking across the 
street from San Antonio Park within King City, however, this site is 2.5 
miles from the proposed project and the staff site visit to this location 
revealed it could not be seen with the naked eye. Using a telephoto lens, 
an existing tower on an adjacent peak was barely visible; however, the 
proposed tower is at a higher elevation than this existing tower, and thus 
is more visible than the proposed tower would be. 

  e) San Lorenzo County Park is located approximately 2.4 miles away from 
the proposed site. Visibility would be similar from this location as from 
San Antonio Park; however, topography and vegetation further limit 
views of the ridgeline from this location.  

  f) Alternative locations on the valley floor and on a different peak on the 
opposite side of Pine Canyon road were evaluated (See Exhibits F and G 
of the staff report); however, coverage objects for rural residences in the 
opposing valley from the proposed location could not be achieved with 
any of the alternative locations. This project is a government funded 
Wireless Local Loop project specifically intended to bring service to 
rural residences, so not providing coverage to these areas is not an 
acceptable outcome for the applicant.  
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  g) Conditions have been incorporated that require non-glare color 
treatment, that would reduce the visual impacts in the event of 
technological advances, and that would require removal and restoration 
of the site in case of termination of use (Condition Nos. 7 and 9). 

8.  FINDING:  APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to the 
Board of Supervisors. 

 EVIDENCE:  Section 21.80.040(D) of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 
21) states that the proposed project is appealable to the Board of 
Supervisors. 
 

DECISION 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Zoning Administrator 
does hereby:  

1. Find the project is a small structure, which qualifies for a Class 3 Categorical Exemption 
per Section 15303 of the CEQA Guidelines and does not meet any of the exceptions 
under Section 15300.2;  

2. Approve a Use Permit to allow the development of a wireless telecommunications facility 
including a 50-foot-high communications monopole supporting equipment shelter 

3. Approve a Use Permit to allow Ridgeline Development 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10th day of July, 2019. 
 

__________________________________________ 
Brandon Swanson, Planning Commission Secretary 

 
COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON DATE 
 
THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE Board of Supervisors. 
 
IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED 
AND SUBMITTED TO THE CLERK OF THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING 
FEE ON OR BEFORE [DATE] 
 
This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California 
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6.  Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the 
Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.  
 
NOTES 
 
1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance 

in every respect. 
 
Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use 
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or 
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, 
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.   

 
 Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits 

and use clearances from Monterey County RMA-Planning and RMA-Building Services 
Department office in Salinas.   
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2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is 
started within this period.  

 
Form Rev. 5-14-2014 



DRAFT Conditions of Approval/Implementation Plan/Mitigation 

Monitoring and Reporting Plan

PLN180361

Monterey County RMA Planning

1. PD001(A) SPECIFIC USES ONLY (WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FACILITIES)

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

This Use Permit (PLN180361) allows development of a 50-foot tall wireless 

communications facility. The property is located off of Pine Canyon Road (Assessor’s 

Parcel Number 420-071-067-000), Central Salinas Valley Area Plan. This permit was 

approved in accordance with County ordinances and land use regulations subject to 

the following terms and conditions.  The term "applicant" or "owner/applicant" as used 

in these conditions means Applicant* and its successors and assigns.  Neither the 

uses nor the construction allowed by this permit shall commence unless and until all of 

the conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the Director of the RMA - 

Planning.  Any use or construction not in substantial conformance with the terms and 

conditions of this permit is a violation of County regulations and may result in 

modification or revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action.  No use or 

construction other than that specified by this permit is allowed unless additional 

permits are approved by the appropriate authorities.  To the extent that the County 

has delegated any condition compliance or mitigation monitoring to the Monterey 

County Water Resources Agency, the Water Resources Agency shall provide all 

information requested by the County and the County shall bear ultimate responsibility 

to ensure that conditions and mitigation measures are properly fulfilled.  (RMA - 

Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Applicant (Applicant*) and its successors and assigns shall adhere to conditions 

and uses specified in the permit on an ongoing basis unless otherwise stated.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

 "A Use Permit (Resolution Number ____________) was approved by the Planning 

Commission for Assessor's Parcel Number 420-071-067-000 on July 10, 2019. The 

permit was granted subject to 10 conditions of approval which run with the land. A 

copy of the permit is on file with Monterey County RMA - Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of RMA - Planning 

prior to issuance of grading and building permits, Certificates of Compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, certificates of compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the Owner /Applicant 

shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the RMA - Planning.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:
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3. PD003(B) - CULTURAL RESOURCES POSITIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

If archaeological resources or human remains are accidentally discovered during 

construction, the following steps will be taken:

There shall be no further excavation or disturbance of the site or any nearby area 

reasonably suspected to overlie adjacent human remains until the coroner of the 

county in which the remain are discovered must be contacted to determine that no 

investigation of the cause of death is required.

If the coroner determines the remains to be Native American:

- The coroner shall contact the Native American Heritage Commission and RMA - 

Planning within 24 hours.

- The Native American Heritage Commission shall identify the person or persons from 

a recognized local tribe of the Esselen, Salinan, Costonoans/Ohlone and Chumash 

tribal groups, as appropriate, to be the most likely descendant.

- The most likely descendant may make recommendations to the landowner or the 

person responsible for the excavation work, for means of treating or disposing of, with 

appropriate dignity, the human remains and any associated grave goods as provided 

in Public Resources Code Section 5097.9 and 5097.993, Or

Where the following conditions occur, the landowner or his authorized representatives 

shall rebury the Native American human remains and associated grave goods with 

appropriate dignity on the property in a location not subject to further subsurface 

disturbance:

1.  The Native American Heritage Commission is unable to identify a most likely 

descendant or the most likely descendant failed to make a recommendation within 24 

hours after being notified by the commission.

2.  The descendant identified fails to make a recommendation; or

3.  The landowner or his authorized representative rejects the recommendation of the 

descendant, and the mediation by the Native American Heritage Commission fails to 

provide measures acceptable to the landowner.

(RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits or approval of Subdivision 

Improvement Plans, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant, per the 

archaeologist, shall submit the contract with a Registered Professional Archaeologist 

for on-call archaeological services should resources be discovered during construction 

activities. Submit the letter to the Director of the RMA – Planning for approval.

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits and/or prior to the recordation of 

the final/parcel map, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant shall include 

requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans, on the 

Subdivision Improvement Plans, in the CC&Rs, and shall be included as a note on an 

additional sheet of the final/parcel map.

Prior to Final, the Owner/Applicant, per the Archaeologist , shall submit a report or 

letter from the archaeologist summarizing their methods, findings, and 

recommendations if their services are needed during construction or if no resources 

were found.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:
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4. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or 

paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources) 

work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find until a qualified 

professional archaeologist can evaluate it.  Monterey County RMA - Planning and a 

qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Register of 

Professional Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible 

individual present on-site.  When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist 

shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop 

proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

(RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to this condition on an on-going basis.  

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits and/or prior to the recordation of 

the final/parcel map, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant shall include 

requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans. The note 

shall state "Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource and contact 

Monterey County RMA - Planning and a qualified archaeologist immediately if cultural, 

archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are uncovered."  

When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the 

site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation 

measures required for the discovery.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

5. PD041 - HEIGHT VERIFICATION

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant shall have a benchmark placed upon the property and identify the 

benchmark on the building plans.  The benchmark shall remain visible on -site until 

final building inspection.  The applicant shall provide evidence from a licensed civil 

engineer or surveyor to the Director of RMA - Building Services for review and 

approval, that the height of the structure(s) from the benchmark is consistent with 

what was approved on the building permit associated with this project. (RMA - 

Planning and RMA - Building Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall have a 

benchmark placed upon the property and identify the benchmark on the building 

plans. The benchmark shall remain visible onsite until final building inspection.

Prior to the foundation pre-pour inspection, the Owner/Applicant shall provide 

evidence from a licensed civil engineer or surveyor, to the Director of RMA- Building 

Services for review and approval, that the height of first finished floor from the 

benchmark is consistent with what was approved on the building permit.

Prior to the final inspection, the Owner/Applicant/Engineer shall provide evidence from 

a licensed civil engineer or surveyor, to the Director of RMA- Building Services for 

review and approval, that the height of the structure(s) from the benchmark is 

consistent with what was approved on the building permit.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:
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6. PD039(A) - WIRELESS INDEMNIFICATION

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant agrees as a condition and in consideration of the approval of the permit 

to enter into an indemnification agreement with the County whereby the applicant 

agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County, its officers, agents and 

employees from actions or claims of any description brought on account of any injury 

or damages sustained by any person or property resulting from the issuance of the 

permit and conduct of the activities authorized under said permit.  Applicant shall 

obtain the permission of the owner on which the wireless communication facility is 

located to allow the recordation of said indemnification agreement, and the applicant 

shall cause said indemnification agreement to be recorded by the County Recorder as 

a prerequisite to the issuance of the building and/or grading permit.  The County shall 

promptly notify the applicant of any such claim, action, or proceeding and the County 

shall cooperate fully in the defense thereof.  The County may, at its sole discretion, 

participate in the defense of such action, but such participation shall not relieve 

applicant of its obligations under this condition. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit 

signed and notarized Indemnification Agreement to the Director of RMA-Planning for 

review and signature by the County.

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit 

proof of recordation of the Indemnification Agreement, as outlined, to RMA-Planning.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

7. PD039(B) - WIRELESS REDUCE VISUAL IMPACTS

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant shall agree in writing that if future technological advances allow for 

reducing the visual impacts of the telecommunication facility, the applicant shall make 

modifications to the facility accordingly to reduce the visual impact as part of the 

facility's normal replacement schedule. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the Owner /Applicant shall submit, 

in writing, a declaration agreeing to comply with the terms of this condition RMA - 

Planning for review and approval.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

8. PD039(C) - WIRELESS CO-LOCATION

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant and/or successors assigns shall encourage co-location by other 

wireless carriers on this tower assuming appropriate permits are approved for 

co-location.  Any expansion or additions of microwave dishes, antennas and/or similar 

appurtenances located on the monopole, which are not approved pursuant to this 

permit, are not allowed unless the appropriate authority approves additional permits or 

waivers.  In any case, the overall height of the pole shall not exceed the specified 

height. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

On an on-going basis, the Owner/Applicant shall encourage co-location by other 

wireless carriers on this tower assuming appropriate permits are approved for 

co-location. The overall height of the pole shall not exceed 50 feet.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:
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9. PD039(D) - WIRELESS REMOVAL

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

If the applicant abandons the facility or terminates the use, the applicant shall remove 

the monopole, panel antennas, and equipment shelter.  Upon such termination or 

abandonment, the applicant shall enter into a site restoration agreement subject to the 

approval of the Director of RMA - Planning and County Counsel.  The site shall be 

restored to its natural state within six (6) months of the termination of use or 

abandonment of the site.

(RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to abandoning the facility or terminating the use, the Owner /Applicant shall 

submit a site restoration agreement to RMA - Planning subject to the approval of the 

RMA - Director of Planning and County Counsel.

Within 6 months of termination of use or abandonment of the site, the Owner 

Applicant shall restore the site to its natural state.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

10. PD039(E) - WIRELESS EMISSION

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The facility must comply with Federal Communications Commission (FCC) emission 

standards.  If the facility is in violation of FCC emission standards, the Director of RMA 

- Planning shall set a public hearing before the Appropriate Authority whereupon the 

appropriate authority may, upon a finding based on substantial evidence that the 

facility is in violation of the then existing FCC emission standards, revoke the permit or 

modify the conditions of the permit. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to commencement of use and on an on-going basis, the Owner/Applicant shall 

submit documentation demonstrating compliance with the FCC emission standards to 

the Director of RMA-Planning for review and approval.

On an on-going basis, if the facility is in violation of FCC emission standards, the 

Director of RMA-Planning shall set a public hearing before the Appropriate Authority to 

consider revocation or modification of the permit.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:
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TRENCH DETAIL

JOINT TRENCH DETAIL 2

UTILITY H-FRAME

PANEL 'A' SCHEDULE

INTERSECT # MP1220042-3R-B
120/240V, 1 PHASE, 3W 200A MAIN BKR (COMMERCIAL PWR) 42 KAIC SERIES RATED

200A BUS, 42 KAIC UL LISTED SERVICE ENTRANCE EQUIPMENT
MAIN BREAKER RATING (A) :

200

SYSTEM VOLTAGE (V) :

240

DESCRIPTION VA c/nc BKR POSN L1 L2 POSN BKR c/nc VA DESCRIPTION

RECTIFIER #1

1752 NC

30

1 1802 2

15 C

50 SMOKE DETECTOR

1752 NC 3 1902 4

20 C

150 LIGHTING

RECTIFIER #2

1752 NC

30

5 2472 6

20 NC

720 CONV OUTLETS

1752 NC 7 1902 8

15 NC

150 EMERGENCY LTG

RECTIFIER #3

1752 NC

30

9 3496 10

40

NC

1744

HVAC #11752 NC 11 3496 12

NC

1744

RECTIFIER #4

1752 NC

30

13 2247 14

15

NC

495

FCU #11752 NC 15 2247 16

NC

495

RECTIFIER #5

1752 NC

30

17 1752 18

40

NC

0

HVAC #2 (NOTE 2)

1752 NC 19 1752 20

NC

0

RECTIFIER #6

1752 NC

30

21 1752 22

15

NC

0

FCU #2 (NOTE 2)

1752 NC 23 1752 24

NC

0

RECTIFIER #7

1752 NC

30

25 1932 26

15 NC

180

G.F.I. (W.P.)

1752 NC 27 2232 28

29 30

31 32

33 0 34

35 0 36

37 0 38

39 0 40

41 0 42

PHASE TOTALS (VA):

16053 15243

CURRENT PER PHASE (A):

129 123

Amperes/phase cannot exceed main breaker rating

PANEL TOTAL (VA):

30256

Legend: c = continuous,  nc = non-continuous

PANEL CAPACITY (kVA): CONNECTED LOAD (kVA):

30.3

PANEL LOADING (100% non-cont. load) (kVA):

PANEL LOADING (125% continuous load) (kVA):

PANEL LOADING (TOTAL) (kVA):

SPARE CAPACITY (kVA):

NOTES:

1. MAIN (COMMERCIAL) BREAKER IS SQUARE D # QGL22200 WHICH IS RATED 65 KAIC.  BRANCH BREAKERS

SHALL BE SQUARE D TYPE QO RATED 10 KAIC.  ALL BREAKERS PROVIDED BY GC.

2. REDUNDANT A/Cs INTERLOCKED WITH LEAD-LAG CONTROLLER TO PREVENT SIMULTANEOUS OPERATION OF

BOTH SYSTEMS. (OMIT FROM OPERATING LOAD)

SPACE 600

0 SPACE

3. LIGHTING ARE DESIGNED & INSTALLED BY WIC MANUFACTURER

4. PROVIDE ARC. FLASHING WARNING MARKING PER CEC 110.16

30.1

0.3

30.4

17.6

48.0

GEN BAT CHARGER

GENERATOR HEATER

20 NC

480

20 NC

600

SURGE ARRESTOR

30 NC

-
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Site Overview and Description  
 
• The antennas are mounted on a lattice tower 
• The site consists of two (2) sectors with a total of eight (8) antennas  
• The site is within a fenced in area, access to the site is via a gate 
• The site is co-located with Unknown antenna 
• Co-located antennas are modeled with standard estimated values 
 
 
  

 

 
          *** Split Sector (physical azimuth displayed, simulated with electrical azimuth) 

 
 

 
 

  

Sector A Sector B

Azimuth 50º *** 200º ***

Number of antennas 4 4
Bottom tip of antenna above 
ground (ft.) 43.7 / 43.7 / 43.7 / 44 43.7 / 43.7 / 43.7 / 44

Technology LTE LTE

Antenna Make and Model
Kathrein 800-10965 K

CCI BSA-M65R-BUU-H6
Kathrein 800-10965 K

CCI BSA-M65R-BUU-H6

Site Compliance Status 
(FCC & AT&T Guidelines) Compliant with recommendations
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Compliance Notes 
 
  

 
 

 
  

Occupational Safety & Compliance Engineering (OSC Engineering) has been contracted by Caldwell Compliance, 
Inc. to conduct an RF (radio frequency) computer simulated analysis.  The Federal Communications Commission 
(FCC) has set limits on RF energy exposed to humans on a wireless cell site in order to ensure safety.  The FCC has also 
mandated that all RF wireless sites must be in compliance with the FCC limits and a compliance check should be 
performed annually to ensure site compliance.  
 
This report is an in depth analysis summarizing the results of the RF modeling provided to us by AT&T and in relation to 
relevant FCC RF compliance standards. A reanalysis is recommended upon the site going on air. 
 
OSC Engineering uses the FCC OET-65 as well as AT&T Standards to make recommendations based on results and 
information gathered from drawings and Radio Frequency Data Sheets.  
 
For this report, OSC Engineering utilized Roofview® software for the theoretical analysis of the AT&T Cellular Facility.  
 
A site-specific compliance plan is recommended for each transmitting site. This report serves as a single piece of the 
overall compliance plan.  
 
Information utilized for this report:  RFDS:  13787563.CCL04830.PM201.Prelim RFDS.180808 
          DWGs:  CCL04830 100% ZDs 07-09-2018 - Compliance Release 
 

For the purpose of theoretical simulation, OSC Engineering models antennas as if they are operating at full power 
(100%  capacity). This assumption yields more conservative (higher) results. On-site measurements may yield different 
results, as antennas do not always operate at full capacity. To the right is a result diagram of the site in question. The 
diagram is a color-coded map per ND-00059 levels, which coincide with FCC MPE Limits.  Any exposure resulting in a 
level higher than 100% exceeds the Limits and requires further action, such as barriers. A level exceeding 100% does not 
make a site out of compliance.  All results are given in General Population percentages even when a site may be 
considered Occupational.  
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Compliance Results of the Proposed Site (theoretical simulation) 
  

 
Max RF Exposure Level simulated (AT&T antennas @ ground): 
15.9 % FCC General Population MPE Limit 
 
 
 
Max RF Exposure Level simulated (cumulative ground): 
15.9 % FCC General Population MPE Limit 
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FCC Regulations and Guidelines from OET 65 
 
When considering the contributions to field strength or power density from other RF sources, care should be taken to 
ensure that such variables as reflection and re-radiation are considered. In cases involving very complex sites predictions 
of RF fields may not be possible, and a measurement survey may be necessary The process for determining compliance 
for other situations can be similarly accomplished using the techniques described in this section and in Supplement A to 
this bulletin that deals with radio and television broadcast operations. However, as mentioned above, at very complex 
sites measurements may be necessary. 
In the simple example shown in the below diagram, it is desired to determine the power density at a given location X 
meters from the base of a tower on which are mounted two antennas. One antenna is a CMRS antenna with several 
channels, and the other is an FM broadcast antenna. The system parameters that must be known are the total ERP for 
each antenna and the operating frequencies (to determine which MPE limits apply). The heights above ground level for 
each antenna, H1 and H2, must be known in order to calculate the distances, R1and R2, from the antennas to the point 
of interest. 1  

                                                             
1 OET Bulletin 65, Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields, Page 37- 38 
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Computer Simulation Analysis 
 
The Federal Communications Commission (FCC) governs the telecommunications services, facilities, and devices used by 
the public, industrial and state organizations in the United States. 
 
“RoofView® is a software analysis tool for evaluating radiofrequency (RF) field levels at roof-top telecommunications sites 
produced by vertical collinear antennas of the type commonly used in the cellular, paging, PCS, ESMR and conventional 
two-way radio communications services.”2 
 
“RF near-field levels are computed from selected antennas by applying a cylindrical model that takes into account the 
antenna’s aperture height, mounting height above the roof, azimuthal beam width for directional antennas and the 
location of the antennas on the roof Resulting, spatially averaged power densities are expressed as a percentage of a 
user selectable exposure limit depending on frequency. The entire roof is composed of one-square-foot pixels and RF 
fields are computed for each of these pixels for each selected antenna.”3 
 
Computer simulations produced for clients are simulated with “Uptime = 100%”. This means that all transmitters associated 
with an antenna are considered to be “on”. 4 
 
RoofView® uses a near-field method of computing the field based on assuming that the total input power delivered to 
the antenna, at its input terminal, is distributed over an imaginary cylindrical surface surrounding the antenna. The height 
of the cylinder is equal to the aperture height of the antenna while the radius is simply the distance from the antenna at 
which the field power density is to be computed. Within the aperture of the antenna, this approximation is quite accurate 
but as the antenna is elevated above the region of interest, the model output must be corrected for mounting height. 5 
   

                                                             
2 Roofview User Guide 4.15, Page 7, Richard A Tell Associates 
3 Roofview User Guide 4.15, Page 7, Richard A Tell Associates 
4 Roofview User Guide 4.15, Page 10, Richard A Tell Associates 
5 Roofview User Guide 4.15, Page 45, Richard A Tell Associates 
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Microwave Antennas 
 
The input power for the microwave antenna(s) utilizes a generic default value of .01 Watts. This value is below the maximum for General 
Population RF Safety Compliance per the AT&T ND-00059 document. Therefore the microwave antennas are determined to be compliant with 
AT&T Mobility's guidelines. 

 
 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Geometry and equations for computation of exposure levels6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Maximum power into microwave antenna ports for GP RF safety compliance7 

                                                             
6 ND-00059 Rev 5.1 Page 29 of 81. Section; Microwave site 
7 ND-00059 Rev 5.1 Page 30 of 81. Section; Microwave site 
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Certification 
 
The undersigned is a Professional Engineer, holding a California Registration No. 19677 
 
 
 

Reviewed and approved by: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

John B. Bachoua, PE  
 

Date: August 20, 2018 
 
 
 
 
The engineering and design of all related structures as well as the impact of the antennas on the 
structural integrity of the design are specifically excluded from this report’s scope of work. This report’s 
scope of work is limited to an evaluation of the Electromagnetic Energy (EME) RF emissions field 
generated by the antennas listed in this report. When client and others have supplied data, it is 
assumed to be correct. 
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FCC MPE Limits (from OET-65) 
 
OSC Engineering uses the FCC’s and clients’ guidelines to model the computer simulation. Explained in detail in Office of 
Engineering & Technology, Bulletin No. 65 (“OET-65”) “Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to 
Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Radiation”.  
 

Occupational/controlled8 exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a consequence of their 
employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully aware of the potential for exposure 
and can exercise control over their exposure. Occupational/controlled exposure limits also apply where exposure is of 
a transient nature as a result of incidental passage through a location where exposure levels may be above general 
population/uncontrolled limits (see below), as long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential 
for exposure and can exercise control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate 
means. As discussed later, the occupational/controlled exposure limits also apply to amateur radio operators and 
members of their immediate household. 
 
General population/uncontrolled9 exposure limits apply to situations in which the general public may be exposed or in 
which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be made fully aware of the 
potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure. Therefore, members of the general public would 
always be considered under this category when exposure is not employment-related, for example, in the case of a 
telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a nearby residential area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                             
8 OET-65 “Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields pg. 9. 
9 OET-65 “Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields pg. 9. 
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Limits for Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE)10 
 
“The FCC Exposure limits are based on data showing that the human body absorbs RF energy at some frequencies more 
efficiently than at others. The most restrictive limits occur in the frequency range of 30-300MHz where whole-body 
absorption of RF energy by human beings is most efficient. At other frequencies whole-body absorption is less efficient, 
and, consequently, the MPE limits are less restrictive.”11 

  

                                                             
10 OET-65 “FCC Guidelines Table 1 pg. 72. 
11 OET-65 “FCC Guidelines for Evaluating Exposure to RF Emissions”, pg. 8  
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Limits for Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) continued 12 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
“MPE Limits are defined in terms of power density (units of milliwatts per centimeter squared: mW/cm2), electric field 
strength (units of volts per meter: V/m) and magnetic field strength (units of amperes per meter: A/m). In the far-field of a 
transmitting antenna, where the electric field vector (E), the magnetic field vector (H), and the direction of propagation 
can be considered to be all mutually orthogonal (“[plane-wave” conditions], these quantities are related by the 
following equation: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
                                                             
12 OET-65 “FCC Guidelines Table 1 pg. 72. 
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Limitations 
 
OSC Engineering completed this evaluation analysis based on information and data provided by the client. The data 
provided by the client is assumed to be accurate. Estimates of the unknown, standard, and additional transmitting sites 
are noted and based on FCC regulation and client requirements.  These are estimated to the best of our professional 
knowledge.  This report is completed by OSC Engineering to determine whether the wireless communications facility 
complies with the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Radio Frequency (RF) Safety Guidelines.  The Office of 
Engineering and Technology (OET-65) Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to 
Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Radiation has been prepared to provide assistance in determining whether proposed 
or existing transmitting facilities, operations or devices comply with limits for human exposure to radiofrequency (RF) fields 
adopted by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC)13. As each site is getting upgraded and changed, this 
report will become obsolete as this report is based on current information per the client, per the date of the report. Use of 
this document will not hold OSC Engineering Inc. nor it’s employees liable legally or otherwise. This report shall not be used 
as a determination as to what is safe or unsafe on a given site. All workers or other people accessing any transmitting site 
should have proper EME awareness training.  This includes, but is not limited to, obeying posted signage, keeping a 
minimum distance from antennas, watching EME awareness videos and formal classroom training.   
 
  

                                                             
13 OET-65 “FCC Guidelines for Evaluating Exposure to RF Emissions”, pg. 1 
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AT&T Antenna Shut-Down Protocol 
 

AT&T provides Lockout/Tagout (LOTO) procedures in Section 9.414 (9.4.1- 9.4.9) in the ND-00059. These procedures are to be followed 
in the event of anyone who needs access at or in the vicinity of transmitting AT&T antennas. Contact AT&T when accessing the 
rooftop near the transmitting antennas. Below is information regarding when to contact an AT&T representative.  
 
 
9.4.7 Maintenance work being performed near transmitting antennas 

Whenever anyone is working within close proximity to the transmitting antenna(s), the antenna sector, multiple sectors, or entire cell 
site may need to be shut down to ensure compliance with the applicable FCC MPE limit. This work may include but is not limited to 
structural repairs, painting or non-RF equipment services by AT&T personnel/contractors or the owner of a tower, water tank, rooftop, 
or other low-centerline sites. The particular method of energy control will depend on the scope of work (e.g., duration, impact to the 
antenna or transmission cabling, etc.) and potential for RF levels to exceed the FCC MPE limits for General Population/Uncontrolled 
environments 

9.4.8 AT&T Employees and Contractors 

AT&T employees and contractors performing work on AT&T cell sites must be trained in RF awareness and must exercise control over 
their exposure to ensure compliance with the FCC MPE limit for Occupational/Controlled Environments (“Occupational MPE Limit”). 

The rule of staying at least 3 feet from antennas is no longer always adequate to prevent exposure above the Occupational MPE 
Limit. That general rule was applied early in the development of cellular when omni-directional antennas were primarily used and 
later when wide-beamwidth antennas were used. That application was then appropriate for the Occupational exposure category. 
However, the current prevalence of antennas with 60- and 70- degree horizontal half-power beamwidths at urban and suburban 
GSM and UMTS/HSDPA sites raises some question about the continued reliability of the 3-foot rule. Antennas with low bottom-tip 
heights and total input powers around 70-80 W can produce exposure levels exceeding the Occupational MPE Limits at 4 feet, and 
these levels can be augmented by emissions of co-located operators.  Therefore, AT&T employees and contractors should apply the 
above general work procedures and use an RF personal monitor to assess exposure levels within the work vicinity. 

9.4.9 Other Incidental Workers 
All other incidental workers who are not trained in RF safety are considered general public and subject to the FCC MPE limits for 
General Population/Uncontrolled Environments. In such instance, the M-RFSC (primary contact) or R-RFSC (secondary contact) must 
refer to the Mobility RF site survey plan to assess the potential RF exposure levels associated with the antenna system. If capable of 
exceeding the FCC General Population/Uncontrolled MPE limit, then local sector/site shutdown is necessary. The FE/FT must also 
follow the local shutdown procedure and use their RF personal monitor as a screening tool for verification, as necessary. 
 

  

                                                             
14 ND-00059_Rev_5.1 “Lockout/Tagout (LOTO) Procedures” Page 45.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

  
         If work is being performed in the vicinity of the transmitting antennas, site shut-down procedures must be  
         followed. See page entitled AT&T Antenna Shut-down protocol for further information. 

 

 

 
•AT&T Access Point(s): 
Caution Sign 2B 
(Tower) @ base of 
lattice tower (to be 
posted) 
 
 
•AT&T Sector A 
No signage or barrier 
action required 
 
 
•AT&T Sector B 
No signage or barrier 
action required 
 
 
•AT&T Sector G 
No signage or barrier 
action required 
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(c) 2007 AT&T Intellectual Property. All rights reserved. AT&T 
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CCL04830 Coverage Propagation Map

June 10th , 2019
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